The Company obtains independent valuations of each community at least every two years.  The Company
uses the independent valuers' inputs in relation to the rental and deferred management fee annuity streams
for communities valued in the current year.  For those communities valued in the prior year the Directors
utilise inputs from current independent valuations to assess whether rental capitalisation rates and weekly
rental income should be adjusted.  These adjustments are assessed at each period end.  The directors assess
the value attributed to undeveloped land annually.  Land contracted in any period is recognised at cost until
the first valuation is obtained.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

55

(f) Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

(i) Investment properties
The impact of changes to the inputs that affect the valuation of investment properties is assessed below:

Rental income
Rental is contractually fixed to increase by the greater of CPI or 3.5% annually.  Therefore it is unlikely that
there will be any material sensitivities in relation to rental income.

Post Tax Profit Equity
Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

2018 2017 2018 2017
$ $ $ $

Management expense as a percentage of rental income
+2% (3,415,472) (2,582,472) (3,415,472) (2,582,472)
-2% 3,336,621 2,582,472 3,336,621 2,582,472

Rental capitalisation rate
+0.50% (7,008,103) (5,147,094) (7,008,103) (5,147,094)

-0.50% 7,924,779 5,857,038 7,924,779 5,857,038

Deferred management fee per unit
+5% 3,464,013 2,031,444 3,464,013 2,031,444
-5% (3,464,013) (2,031,444) (3,464,013) (2,031,444)

Land prices (undeveloped land)
+10% 4,059,691 2,782,406 4,059,691 2,782,406
-10% (4,059,691) (2,782,406) (4,059,691) (2,782,406)

NOTE 5:  FAIR VALUE ADJUSTMENTS
2018 2017

$ $

Net unrealised gain from fair value adjustments - investment properties (Note 14) (a) 60,226,305 27,798,792
Other fair value adjustments (b) (2,829,574) (1,134,584)

57,396,731 26,664,208

(a) Fair value adjustment results from restating communities to their fair value at balance date.  This
income represents incremental adjustments to the fair value of investment properties upon settlement
of units and reflects the discounted value of future rental and deferred management fee revenues net
of expenses as well as the fair value of undeveloped land.

(b) Other fair value adjustments relate to transactions incurred that are not directly relating to investment
properties but are fair value in nature.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018